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BY Charles and [.inda Seubert

Apgpealed because a variance pursuant 1o Sec. 267-36(B) Table VII of the Harford

County Code to permit an addition to maintain a minimum rear yard setback of 257

(30" required) in the R4/PRD Distriet, requires approval by the Board,

NOTE: A pre-conference is required for properly wilfin the NRD/Critical Area or requests for an Integrated Communily Shopping Center, a Planned Residential
Pevelopment, mobile home park and Special Exceplions.
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Land Description
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subdivision_ e WM\ Souekin Lot Number_ S )
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If this Appeal is in reference to a Building Permit, state number

Would approval of this petition violate the covenants and restrictions for your property? No
is this property located within the County's Chesapeake Bay Critical Area? Yes No v

If so, what is the Critical Area Land Use designations:

Is this request the result of a zoning enforcement investigation? Yes No v

Is this request within one (1) mile of any incorporated town limits? Yes No

Request
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If additional space is needed, attach sheet to application. In answering the above questions, please refer to the Requirements that pertain to the type of approval

request. {Special Exception, Variance, Critical Area or Natural Resource District (NRD) Variance, eic.)




Justification:

For purpose of this justification, the term “our house” refers to 3244 Meadow
Valley Drive.

1.

In this immediate area, there is a precedence of a variance issued for similar
construction. The house immediately to the southeast of our house, 3246
Meadow Valley Drive, had a twelve foot deep, completely enclosed sunroom
constructed for year round living space. This house is extremely similar to our
house in design, and the addition that required the variance is in the same
location relative to the house as the one we are proposing. This addition
impinged on the rear setback and a variance was granted due to the uniqueness
of the property. Ironically, our property is not less unique than this property.

The front of our house is set more than 7 feet behind the front setback. Same
model houses in our development (similar in style and design) are built right at
the front setback. For example, measuring from the front of house, our house is
32°-1” from the sidewalk. 3222 Meadow Valley Drive, a similar model house,
measures 26-9 from the house to the sidewalk. Inspection of other homes leads
us to believe that our home has the largest front setback in the neighborhood.

Additionally, our house appears to be rotated clockwise on the lot, placing it
closer to the rear left setback.

If our house had been built at the front setback, a variance would not be needed
at all. In addition, our house could have been located another three feet in front
of the front setback, since the garage, with no living space located above, would
be the only portion of the house in front of the front setback. We have been
told this is allowable in Harford County.

The property is unique for the area in that our front setback is so large. This
large front setback prohibits us from building on the back of the house without
a variance. No additions can be built on the front of the house without violating
the homeowner’s association codes and covenants.

The property backs up to an area designated as open space. There are no
houses to the immediate rear of our house, as the open space runs from our
property line to a forest stand and stream located rearward of our parcel. We
believe that our property is unique because of its size and the existence of large
tract of land to the rear. The placement of the home abutting such a large tract




of open space in Harford County is somewhat unique, and in our opinion,
justifies the request for variance.

7. We do not feel that adverse impact to the neighboring properties would result.
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APPLICANT/OWNER: Charles S. Seubert Jr.
3244 Meadow Valley Drive, Abingdon, Maryland 21009

Co-APPLICANT: Linda M. Seubert

3244 Meadow Valley Drive, Abingdon, Maryland 21009
REPRESENTATIVE: Applicant
LOCATION: 3244 Meadow Valley Drive - Box Hill South

Tax Map: 61 / Grid: 2F / Parcel: 448 / Lot: 42
Election District: First (1)

ACREAGE: 7,791 square feet

ZONING: R4/Urban Residential District.
DATE FILED: May 25, 2007

HEARING DATE: August 8, 2007

APPLICANT’S REQUEST and JUSTIFICATION:

Request:

“Request a minor variance to build addition.”
Justification:

See Attachment 1.
~= Preserving Harford’s past; promoting Harford's future =
MY DIRECT PHONE NUMBER 15 (410)638-3103

220 SOUTH MAIN STREET ~ BEL AIR, MARYLAND 21014 410.638.3000 « 410.879.2000 « TTY 410.6538.3086 = www.harfordcountymd.gov
THIS DOCUMENT IS AVAILABLE N ALTERNATIVE FORMAT UPON REQUEST,
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CODE REQUIREMENTS:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-36(B) Table VII of the Harford
County Code to permit an addition to maintain a minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet (30 feet
required) in the R/4 Urban Residential District/Planned Residential Development (R4/ PRD).

Enclosed with the report is a copy of Section 267-36(B) Table VII of the Harford County Code
(Attachment 2).

LAND USE and ZONING ANALYSIS:

Land Use — Master Plan:

The Applicants property is located on the east side of Route 924 in the development of Box Hill
South. The lot is located on the west side of Meadow Valley Drive, one lot south of Arrow
Wood Court. A location map, a copy of the Applicant's site plan and a copy of the record plat
are enclosed with the report (Attachments 3, 4 and 5).

The subject property is located within the Development Envelope. The predominant land use
designations are Low, Medium and High Intensities. The subject property is designated as
Medium Intensity which is defined by the 2004 Master Plan as:

Medium Intensity - Areas within the Development Envelope where residential
development is the primary land use. Density ranges from 3.5 to 7.0 dwelling units per
acre. Grocery stores, variely stores and other commercial uses are examples of some of
the more intensive uses associated with this designation.

Enclosed with the report are copies of the 2004 Land Use Map and the Natural Features Map
(Attachments 6 & 7).

Land Use — Exasting:

The existing land uses conform to the overall intent of the Master Plan. Residential uses include
single family dwellings, townhouses and garden apartments. Commercial uses are generally
located along Route 924 and Route 24. The topography of the area ranges from rolling to steep
especially near the stream valleys. A topography map and a copy of aerial photograph are
enclosed with the report (Attachments 8 and 9).

The lot contains a dwelling, deck, attached garage, and pool. The lot backs up to an area
recorded as open space. Enclosed with the report are site photographs along with an enlargement
of the aerial photograph (Attachments 10 and 11).
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Zoning;

The zoning classifications in the area are consistent with the 2004 Master Plan as well as the
existing land uses. Residential zoning in the immediate area includes R1, R2, and R4/Urban
Residential Districts,. Commercial zoning includes B3/General Business and CI/Commercial
Industrial Districts. The subject property is zoned R4/Urban Residential District as shown on the
enclosed copy of the zoning map (Attachment 12).

SUMMARY:

The Applicants are requesting a variance pursuant to Section 267-36(B) Table VII of the Harford
County Code to permit an addition to maintain 2 minimum rear yard setback of 25 feet (30 feet
required) in the R/4 Urban Residential District/Planned Residential Development (R4/ PRD).

Variances of this nature may be approved by the Board of Appeals pursuant to Section 267-11 of
the Harford County Code, provided it finds by reason of the uniqueness of the property or
topographical conditions that literal enforcement of the Code would result in practical difficulty
and undue hardship. Further, the applicant must show that the request will not be substantially
detrimental to adjacent properties or will not materially impair the purpose of the Code or the
public interest.

The Applicants provided computer generated drawings of the existing dwelling and proposed
addition (Attachment 13).

The Department finds that the subject property is unique. The dwelling was located substantially
behind the front setback compared to other homes on this road. The adjacent lot (Lot 4) was also
setback from the front setback line and received a similar variance in Case #5202 (Attachment
14). There are no homes to the rear of the Applicants property. The request, if approved, will
not adversely impact any adjacent properties or the intent of the code.

RECOMMENDATION and or SUGGESTED CONDITIONS:

The Department of Planning and Zoning recommends that the request be approved subject to the
Applicants obtaining all necessary permits and inspections for the addition.

Derni § 5100, NF /%/ -

Dennis J. Siglér, Coofdinator Anthony S. McClur€, AICP
Zoning & Board of Appeals Review Deputy Drrector, Planmng and Zoning
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